# UNITED ARAB EMIRATES MINISTRY OF HIGHER EDUCATION & SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH OFFICE OF THE MINISTER



الإمارات العربية المتحدة وزارة التعليم العالمي والبحث العلمي مكتب الوزير

### Ministerial Decree No (69) of 2014

### Concerning

### The Institutional Accreditation of the United Arab Emirates University

### To Work in the Field of Higher Education

### The Minister of the Higher Education & Scientific Research,

Having reviewed the Federal Law No (1) of 1972 concerning the competences of the Ministries and the Powers of the Ministers and its amending laws.

Federal Law No (4) of 1992 concerning the Establishment of the Ministry of Higher Education & Scientific Research,

Cabinet Decree No (3) of 2008 concerning the Organizational Structure of the Ministry of Higher Education & Scientific Research,

Minister of Higher Education & Scientific Research Decree No (1) of 1992 concerning the Licensing Rules and Procedures of the institutions concerned with Higher Education in UAE,

Minister of Higher Education & Scientific Research Decree No (74) of 1999 concerning the working system of the education services institutions and the report of the Commission for Academic Accreditation concerning the Institutional Accreditation of "United Arab Emirates University" to work in the field of Higher Education,

#### **Decrees:**

#### Article 1

United Arab Emirates University is institutionally accredited to work in the field of Higher Education, in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Law No (4) of 1992, effective from April 1<sup>st</sup>, 2014 to March 31<sup>st</sup>, 2019. This accreditation is subject of regular reviewing in the framework of the comprehensive assessment conducted by the Ministry.

# UNITED ARAB EMIRATES MINISTRY OF HIGHER EDUCATION & SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH OFFICE OF THE MINISTER



الإمارات العربية المتحدة وزارة التعليم العالمي والبحث العلمي مكتب الوزير

### **Article 2**

All competent authorities, each in their area of responsibility, shall ensure this decree goes into effect.

Hamdan Bin Mubarak Al Nahayan

Minister of Higher Education and Scientific Research

Issued on:

Date: 14/04/2014

CC: Commission for Academic Accreditation - Concerned Party

### UNITED ARAB EMIRATES MINISTRY OF HIGHER EDUCATION & SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH

The land of the la

الإمارات العربية المتحدة وزارة التعليسم العالسي والبحسث العلمسي مكتسب الوزيسر

OFFICE OF THE MINISTER

### قرار وزاري رقــم(9) لسنة 2014 بشأن

### الاعتماد المؤسسي لجامعة الإمارات العربية المتحدة للعمل في مجال التعليم العالي

وزير التعليم العالى والبحث العلمى ،

بعد الاطلاع على القانون الاتحادي رقم (1) لسنة 1972 في شأن اختصاصات الوزارات وصلاحيات الوزراء والقوانين المعدلة له .

وعلى القانون الاتحادي رقم (4) لسنة 1992 في شأن إنشاء وزارة التعليم العالى والبحث العلمي ،

وعلى قرار مجلس الوزراء رقم (3) لسنة 2008 في شأن الهيكل التنظيمي لوزارة التعليم العالى والبحث العلمي ،

وعلى قرار وزير التعليم العالي والبحث العلمي رقم (1) لسنة 1992 في شأن قواعد وإجراءات الترخيص للمؤسسات المعنية بالتعليم العالى بالدولة ،

وعلى قرار وزير التعليم العالي والبحث العلمي رقم (74) لسنة 1999 بشأن نظام عمل مؤسسات الخدمات التعليمية وعلى تقرير هيئة الاعتماد الأكاديمي بشأن الاعتماد المؤسسي " لجامعة الإمارات العربية المتحدة " للعمل في مجال التعليم العالى ،

### ة\_\_\_\_رر:

### المادة الأولى

تُعتمد جامعة الإمارات العربية المتحدة مؤسسياً ، للعمل في مجال التعليم العالي وفقاً لأحكام القانون الاتحادي رقم (4) لسنة 1992 ، اعتباراً من 1 ابريل 2014 وحتى 31 مارس 2019 ، ويعاد النظر في هذا الاعتماد بصفة دورية وفي إطار التقويم الشامل الذي تقوم به المواردة .

### الهادة الثانية

على جميع جهات الاختصاص تنفيذ هذا القرار كل فيما يخصه .

حمدان بن مبارك(آل عميان

وزير التعليم العالي والبحث العلمي

<u>صدر عنا :</u> بتاریخ : 114 / 2014

نسخة الى : هيئة الاعتماد الاكاديمي - الجهة المعنية